

District Court Case No: 8:17-cv-01697-DSF

United States District Court
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA – SANTA ANA DIVISION

In re: JANA W. OLSON

Debtor

PASSPORT MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

RICHARD A. MARSHACK, Chapter 7 Trustee,

Appellee.

Bankruptcy Court Case No.: 8:15-bk-12496-TA, Santa Ana Division

ANSWERING BRIEF BY APPELLEE AND
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RICHARD A. MARSHACK

MARSHACK HAYS LLP
D. EDWARD HAYS, #162507
ehays@marshackhays.com
LAILA MASUD, #311731
lmasud@marshackhays.com
870 Roosevelt
Irvine, California 92620
Telephone: (949) 333-7777 / Facsimile: (949) 333-7778

Attorneys for Appellee and Chapter 7 Trustee,
RICHARD A. MARSHACK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Summary of Argument	1
2.	Standard of Review.....	2
3.	Statement of Facts.....	2
	A. The Bankruptcy Case	2
4.	Argument	5
	A. Passport’s Secured Claim and Lien.....	5
	B. The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Determined that Jevic is Inapposite to the Facts of this Case.....	6
	C. The Real Issue - Contract Interpretation Under California Law	7
	D. The Agreement with the Children’s Trust and its Consideration	8
	E. Reasonable Settlements Must Be Approved.....	12
5.	Conclusion	16
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
	CERTIFICATE OF DISCLOSURE AND STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	18
	CERTIFICATE OF RELATED APPEALS	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Celanese Chem. Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 1203, 1206 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973, 983 (2017)	6, 7
<i>DP Aviation v. Smiths Indus. Aerospace & Def. Sys. Ltd.</i> , 268 F.3d 829, 836 (9th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Hunt Wesson Foods, Inc. v. Supreme Oil Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 75, 77 (9th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Husky Int'l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016)	3
<i>In re A & C Props.</i> , 784 F.2d 1377, 1378 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>In re United States Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.2d 628, 631-32 (9th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Jeff D. v. Andrus</i> , 899 F.2d 753, 759 (9th Cir. 1989).....	2, 7
<i>Martin v. Kane (In re A & C Properties)</i> , 784 F.2d 1377, 1380 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 854 (1986).....	13
<i>Miller v. Fairchild Indus.</i> , 797 F.2d 727, 733 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Village of Kaktovik v. Watt</i> , 223 U.S. App. D.C. 39, 689 F.2d 222, 230 and n. 62 (D.C.Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Wolf v. Walt Disney Pictures & Television</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 1107, 1108 (2008).....	8

Woodson v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. (In re Woodson),
839 F.2d 610, 620 (9th Cir. 1988).....13

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 548(e)3
Cal. Civ. Code § 1605.....9
Cal. Civ. Code § 1639.....8
Cal. Civ. Code § 1641.....8
Cal. Civ. Code § 1642.....8
Cal. Civ. Code § 1643.....8
Cal. Civ. Code, § 1638.....8
